Why do you think that is? Tell your parent.

When we write a number in written form, we put a 
comma after each period, or group of three digits, just like 
we did with numerals. When you get to the comma, you 
say the name of the period. If you were reading 1,234 out 
loud, you would say “one thousand, two hundred thirty-
four.” Do you see how you say the name of the period 
when you get to the comma?

WRITTEN FORM:
A way of writing numbers 
using words instead of 
numerals

2 4

M4 Student Book Bookmap.indb   24M4 Student Book Bookmap.indb   24 1/19/22   10:02 AM1/19/22   10:02 AM

[...]

eight hundred and one

one million, twenty-three thousand, three 

hundred twenty-one

Lesson 5 Activity Answers

Question Answer

Three digits separated by a comma. A period

How many hundreds are in one thousand? 10

Write the number in standard form: one 
million, seven hundred two thousand, two 
hundred thirteen

1,702,213

Write the number in expanded form: 
1,617,222

1,000,000 + 600,000 + 
10,000 + 7,000 + 200 + 
20 + 2

Write the number in standard form: 
1,000,000 + 700,000 + 20,000 + 200 + 
10 + 3

1,720,213

How many ten thousands are in one 
million?

100

What does the 5 in the number 150,672